TOWN OF PENDLETON 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Wolfgang Buechler Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible Councilman Scott Lombardo

At the meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on April 10, 2023.

Resolution Authorizing Transfer of Funds

WHEREAS, the Town of Pendleton annual celebrates Independence Day with a fireworks display in the Town Park; and

WHEREAS, the 2023 approved Town of Pendleton budget includes an allocation of funds for the Independence Day celebration in the amount of \$15,000.00; and

WHEREAS, at the April 10, 2023 meeting of the Town Board a resolution was passed authorizing the award of a contract for a fireworks display in the amount of \$18,750.00; and

WHEREAS, a transfer of funds is necessary to properly account for the increase in cost above the amount in the adopted budget.

NOW, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 10th day of April 2023 that a budget line transfer in the amount of \$3,750.00 from Special Items - Contingent Account (1990.0400) to Celebrations - Celebrations Fireworks (A7550.0410) is approved. This resolution shall take effect immediately.